CITY OF GRANT WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA ORDINANCE 2016-48

An Ordinance Repealing sections of the City Code relating to Individual Sewage Treatment Systems and incorporating the Washington County regulations and standards by Reference

That City Council of the City of Grant, Washington County, Minnesota, does hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. REPEAL IN ITS ENTIRETY THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 12 ARTICLE IV INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE TREATMENT SYSTMES FROM THE CITY CODE

- Sec. 12-125. Definitions. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-126. Violations. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-127. Intent and Purpose. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-128. Administration. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-129. Prohibitions. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-130. Permits required; application and plans; duration; revocation. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-131. Inspections. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-132. General requirements. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-133. Site evaluation. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-134. Soil Testing. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-135. Sewage flow determination. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-136. Sewage tank specifications, design, access requirements. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-137. Distribution systems, standards, and types; effluent treatment. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-138. Dosing of effluent. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-139. Final Treatment and Disposal. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-140. Alternative systems. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-141. Experimental systems. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-142. Maintenance requirements. Repealed.
- Sec. 12-143. System abandonment. Repealed.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT OF CHAPTER 12, ENVIRONMENT, OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES.

That City Code Chapter 12, Article IV, Section 12-144, "Washington County Regulations relating to sewage treatment." is hereby AMENDED to ADD the following identified with an <u>underline</u> and deletions with a <u>strikethrough</u>:

Sec. 12-144. Washington County Regulations relating to sewage treatment.

The City adopts by reference the most current Washington County Regulations related to Individual Sewage Treatment Systems; and all systems shall meet the standards as permitted by the County. The City Clerk shall keep on file a current copy of the Washington County Regulations at the City Offices. as stated in

Section 12-128. If conflicts occur between the county regulations and other relevant sections of the City Code, then the most restrictive standard those identified in this Article, the County Regulations shall govern.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY.

In the event that court of competent jurisdiction adjudges any part of this ordinance to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect any other provisions of this ordinance not specifically included within that judgment.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This ordinance takes effect upon its adoption and publication according to law.	
WHEREUPON, a vote, being taken upon a motion by Council member	and seconded by
Voting AYE: Voting NAY: Whereupon said Ordinance was declared passed adopted thisday of, 2016.	
Thomas Carr, Mayor	
Attest: Kim Points, City Clerk	